
    |    1

CMYK: White

Girl Scouts of Southeastern Michigan

Camp Songbook



    |    2

Alfred The Aligator

Have you ever been down the waterspout,
To the very bottom of the water system?
There you’ll find a little alligator
Who goes by the name of Alfred, if you do,
He’s mine.
I lost him!

I hurled him down the waterspout
And now I’m feeling lonely,
Cause he’s gone,
I miss him.
I miss him.
Awwwwwwwwwww….

Alice The Camel

Alice the camel has ten humps,
Alice the camel has ten humps,
Alice the camel has ten humps,
So go, Alice go, bum, bum, bum,

Alice the camel has nine humps
(Repeat counting down to 1)
(End last verse) So Alice is a horse!

Alive, Awake, Alert

I’m alive, awake, alert enthusiastic!
I’m alive, awake, alert enthusiastic!
I’m alive, awake, alert,
I’m alert awake alive,
I’m alive, awake, alert enthusiastic!

Austrian

	 1.	 An Austrian went yodeling on a mountain  
		  so high,
		  When along came an avalanche interrupting 	
		  his cry

CHORUS
Yo-de-lay-hee-hee Yo-de-lay-hee-hoo
Rumble rumble
Yo-de-lay-hee-hee Yo…

 

Other verses
	 2. 	Skier – swish swish
	 3. 	Grizzly bear – grrr
	 4. 	Bumble bee – bzzzzz *smack! *
	 5. 	Girl scout – “would you like to buy some  
		  Girl Scout cookies?”

Baby Bumblebee

I’m bringing home a baby bumblebee
Won’t my mommy be so proud of me?
I’m bringing home a baby bumblebee
Buzz-a-buzz-a-buzz-buzz
Ouch! It stung me

I’m squishing up the baby bumblebee
Won’t my mommy be so proud of me?
I’m squishing up the baby bumblebee
Buzz-a-buzz-a-buzz-buzz
Ooh! It’s yucky!

I’m wiping off the baby bumblebee
Won’t my mommy be so proud of me?
I’m wiping off the baby bumblebee
Now my mommy won’t be mad at me

I’m bringing home a baby bumblebee
Won’t my mommy be so proud of me?
I’m bringing home a baby bumblebee
Ouch! It stung me

Barges

CHORUS
Barges, I would like to go with you
I would like to sail the ocean blue
Barges, have you treasure in your hold?
Do you fight with pirate’s brave and bold?

Out of my window looking in the night
I can see the barges flickering light
Silently flows the river to the sea
As the barges do go silently
CHORUS

Out of my window looking in the night
I can see the barges flickering light
Starboard’s shining green and port is glowing red
I can see them flickering far ahead
CHORUS



    |    3

Out of my window looking in the night
I can see the barges flickering light
Anchors start to pull, and engines start to roar
As the barges pull away from shore
CHORUS

Out of my window looking in the night
I can see the barges flickering light
Stars are brightly lighting up the sky
As the barges seem to skip right by
CHORUS

Out of my window looking in the night
I can see the barges flickering light
Harbor ahead and anchorage in view
I will find my resting place with you
CHORUS

Away from my window on into the night
I will watch till they are out of sight.
Taking their cargo far across the sea
I wish they would also take me

Bear Song

The other day (echo)
I met a bear (echo)
A great big bear (echo)
Oh way out there (echo)
The other day I met a bear
A great big bear oh way out there

He looked at me (echo)
I looked at him (echo)
He sized up me (echo)
I sized up him (echo)
He looked at me I looked at him
He sized up me I sized up him

He said to me (echo)
Why don’t you run (echo)
I see you ain’t (echo)
Got any gun (echo)
He said to me why don’t you run
I see you ain’t got any gun

And so I ran (echo)
Away from there (echo)

But right behind (echo)
Me was that bear (echo)
And so I ran away from there
But right behind me was that bear

And then I see (echo)
In front of me (echo)
A great big tree (echo)
Oh glory be (echo)
And then I see in front of me
A great big tree oh glory be

The nearest branch (echo)
Was ten feet up (echo)
I’d have to jump (echo)
And trust my luck (echo)
The nearest branch was ten feet up
I’d have to jump and trust my luck

And so I jumped (echo)
Into the air (echo)
But I missed that branch (echo)
Oh way up there (echo)
And so I jumped into the air
But I missed that branch oh way up there

Now don’t you fret (echo)
And don’t you frown (echo)
‘Cause I caught that branch (echo)
On the way back down (echo)
Now don’t you fret and don’t you frown
‘Cause I caught that branch on the way  
	 back down

That’s all there is (echo)
There ain’t no more (echo)
Unless I meet (echo)
That bear once more (echo)
That’s all there is there ain’t no more
Unless I meet that bear once more

The moral of (echo)
The story be (echo)
Don’t meet a bear (echo)
Without a tree (echo)
The moral of the story be
Don’t meet a bear without a tree



    |    4

Beaver Song

Beaver one, beaver all!
Let’s all do the beaver call!
Ch – Ch – Ch (imitate beaver with hands)

Beaver two, beaver three!
Let’s all climb the beaver tree
Ch – Ch – Ch (imitate climbing a tree)

Beaver four, beaver five!
Let’s all do the beaver jive!
Ch – Ch – Ch (do a little dance)

Beaver six, beaver seven!
Let’s all go to beaver heaven
Ch – Ch – Ch (flap wings)

Beaver eight, beaver nine
STOP! It’s beaver time (hold stop sign)
Go beavers! Go beavers! Go beavers! Go beavers! 
(do a CRAZY dance)

Black Socks

Black socks they never get dirty
The longer you wear them
The blacker they get
Sometimes I think I should wash them
But something inside me
Says oh no not yet
Not yet, not yet, not yet

Roast beef, it never gets tender
The longer you chew it
The tougher it gets
Sometimes I think about swallowing
But something inside me
Says oh no, not yet
Not yet not yet, not yet

Girl Scouts they never get quiet
The longer you’re with them
The LOUDER THEY GET!
Sometimes I think I should shush them
But something inside me
Says oh no, not yet
Not yet not yet, not yet

Boa Constrictor

I’m being eaten by a Boa Constrictor
A Boa Constrictor
A Boa Constrictor
I’m being eaten by a Boa Constrictor
And I don’t like it very much

VERSES
Oh no he’s got my toe
Oh gee, it’s up to my knee
Oh fiddle, it’s up to my middle
Oh heck, it’s up to my neck
Oh dread, it’s mm-mm-mm-mm

Boatman

The boatman dance and the boatman sing
The boatman he do everything
When the boatman come on the shore
He spends all his money, and he works for more

CHORUS
Hi Ho, the boatman go
Up and down the river on the Ohio
Hi Ho, the boatman go
Up and down the river on the Ohio

Have you ever seen where the boatman lives
In a house in a hollow with a roof like a sieve
The boatman said “If I had one wish,
If I got any wetter, I’d be a fish”
CHORUS

Boom Chicka Boom

I said a boom chicka boom!
I said a boom chicka boom!
I said a booma-chicka-rocka-chicka-rocka- 
	 chicka-boom!
Uh huh!
Oh yeah!
One more time!

VERSES
Underwater styles		  Valley girl style
Janitor style			   Barnyard style
Opera style			   Girl Scout Style
Space Style			   And so on!



    |    5

Brownie Smile Song

I’ve got something in my pocket
That belongs across my face
I keep it very close to me
In a most convenient place
I’m sure you wouldn’t guess it
If you guessed a long, long while
So I’ll take it out and put it on
It’s a great big Brownie smile!

Button Factory

CHORUS
Hi, my name is Joe
And I work in a button factory
I got a wife and a dog and a family
One day my boss came up to me and said
Joe are you busy
I said no

	 1.	 So turn the button with your right hand
	 2.	So turn the button with your left hand
	 3.	So turn the button with your right foot
	 4.	So turn the button with your left foot
	 5.	So turn the button with your head
	 6.	So turn the button with your tongue

NEW CHORUS

Hi, my name is Joe
And I work in a button factory
I got a wife and a dog and a family
One day my boss came up to me and said
Joe are you busy
I said YES!

Carousal Song

Part 1
One bottle pop, two bottle pop, three bottle pop, 
four bottle pop, five bottle pop, six bottle pop, 
seven bottle pop, pop!

Part 2
Don’t throw your trash in my backyard, my back-
yard, my backyard; don’t throw your trash in my 
backyard my backyard’s full!

Part 3
Fish and chips and vinegar, vinegar, vinegar;  
	 fish and chips and vinegar, pepper, pepper,  
	 pepper salt!
*sung in a round!*

Daisies

CHORUS
May all of your dreams bloom like daises in  
	 the sun
May you always have stars in your eyes
May you not stop running not until your race  
	 is run
May you always have blue skies

A dream is something all your own to keep  
	 within your heart
To build upon when you’re sad or when your  
	 worlds torn apart
A dream is something all your own that no one  
	 else can steal
A dream is something you can make come real
CHORUS

Now you can share laugh with any stranger you 		
	 may meet
And you can share your money with a beggar on 		
	 the street
But you can only share your dreams when love 		
	 has set them free
So please won’t you share yours with me
CHORUS

Donkey Song

Were you ever in Nepal?
Climbing up a mountain tall?
Oh my gosh I’m gonna fall!
Riding on a donkey!

CHORUS
Hey ho, what do ya know?
Donkey riding, donkey riding,
Hey, ho, what do ya know,
Riding on a donkey!

Were you ever in Egypt?
Reading Hieroglyphic script?



    |    6

See the mummy in the crypt!
Riding on a donkey!
CHORUS

Were you ever undersea?
Swimming with the manatees!
Sharkys coming after me!
Riding on a donkey!
CHORUS

Were you ever on the moon?
Sliding down the lunar dunes
Martians will be coming soon
Riding on a donkey!
CHORUS

Were you ever stuck at camp?
Where it’s always hot and damp!
Up and down the trails we tramp
Wish we had a donkey!
CHORUS

Duck Rover

CHORUS
Singing quack quack diddley aye quack quack 		
	 diddley oh
Get along little duckies get along real slow
It’s dirty and smelly and really don’t pay
But I’ll be a duck girl till the end of my days

I’m an old duck rover from down in Montana
Round up them duckies and ride ‘em along/
To a flooded coral where we bulldog and  
	 brand them
Mosey on home just a singing our song
CHORUS

On Saturday night I ride into town
On a short-legged pony with my hat pulled  
	 way down
The boys don’t like duck girls, I can’t figure why
No cowgirl could be more romantic than I 
CHORUS

There’s danger adventure and romance I know!
From a wild duck stampede to a duck rodeo
There’s loneliness too and it cuts to the bone

When you smell like duck feathers you’re  
	 always alone
CHORUS

Yes, I’ll be a duck girl till the end of my days
Yeehaw!

Eeny Meeny

CHORUS
Eeny meeny and a miny mo
Catch a whipper whopper by his toe
And if he hollers, hollers, hollers,
Let him go I’m singing
Eeny meeny and a miny mo

I woke up Sunday morning
And looked upon the wall
The skeeters and the bedbugs
Were playing a game of ball
The score was six to nothing
The skeeters were ahead
The bedbugs hit a homerun
And knocked me out of bed
I’m singing… 
CHORUS

My mama gave me a nickel
My daddy gave me a dime
My sister gave me a boyfriend
That kissed me all the time
I’m singing… 
CHORUS

My mama took my nickel
My daddy took my dime
My sister took my boyfriend
And gave my Frankenstein
I’m singing…
CHORUS

My mama was a robber
My daddy was a spy
I opened up my big mouth
And called the FBI
I’m singing… 
CHORUS



    |    7

Fishy Song

Have you ever been a fishin’
On a bright and sunny day
With all the little fishies
Swimming up and down the bank
With your hands in your pockets
And your pockets in your pants
And all the little fishies
Do the hoochie-goochie dance
Ba-da-ba-da-ba 
Ba-da-ba-da-ba 
With your hands in your pockets
And your pockets in your pants
And all the little fishies
Do the hoochie-goochie dance

Fred The Moose

There was a great big moose
He liked to drink a lot of juice
There was a great big moose
He liked to drink a lot of juice

CHORUS
Way oh way oh
Way oh way oh way oh way oh
WAAAY oh way oh
WAAAY oh way oh
Way oh way oh way oh way oh

The moose’s name was Fred
He liked to drink his juice in bed
The moose’s name was Fred
He liked to drink his juice in bed
CHORUS

He drank his juice with care
BUT HE SPILLED IT EVERYWHERE
He drank his juice with care
BUT HE SPILLED IT EVERYWHERE
CHORUS

Way up in Canada
There is a sticky moose named Fred
Way up in Canada
There is a sticky moose named Fred
CHORUS

Georgie

Every morning at half past eight
I go EEEEEE to Georgie
And every morning at half past eight
He goes EEEEEE to me
No need to knock
No need to ring
All I have to do is
Open the window
Throw out the sash
And go EEEEEEE to Georgie

Go Bananas

Form banana, form form banana
Form banana, form form banana
Then you peel banana, peel peel banana
Peel bananas, peel peel banana
Then you go bananas, go go bananas!
Go bananas, go go bananas!

Form the corn, form form the corn
Form the corn, form form the corn
Then you shuck the corn, shuck shuck the corn
Shuck the corn, shuck shuck the corn 
Then you pop the corn, pop pop the corn!
Pop the corn, pop pop the corn!

Form potato, form form potato
Form potato, form form potato
Then you peel potato, peel peel potato
Peel potato, peel peel potato
Then you mash potatoes, mash mash potatoes!
Mash potatoes, mash mash potatoes!

Form the orange, form form the orange
Form the orange, form form the orange
Then you peel the orange, peel peel the orange
Peel the orange, peel peel the orange 
Then you squeeze the orange, squeeze squeeze  
	 the orange!
Squeeze the orange, squeeze squeeze the orange!

Form the house, form form the house
Form the house, form form the house
Then you build the house, build build the house
Build the house, build build the house 
Then you rock the house, rock rock the house!
Rock the house, rock rock the house!



    |    8

Form avocado, form form avocado
Form avocado, form form avocado
Then you peel avocado, peel peel avocado
peel avocado, peel peel avocado
Then you guacamole, guac guac-amole!
guacamole, guac guac-amole!

Goodnight Sweetheart

So run along home
And jump into bed
Say your prayers
And cover your head
The very last thing
I say unto you
Is you dream of me
And I’ll dream of you
Ba-da-da-da-da
Goodnight sweetheart
Well it’s time to go
Ba-da-da-da-da
Goodnight sweetheart
Well it’s time to go
Ba-da-da-da-da
I hate to leave you
But I really must say
HEY!
Goodnight, sweetheart, goodnight!

Grand Old Duke Of York

Action: Stand when singing “up” and sit  
when saying “down” repeat faster and faster

The grand old duke of York
He had ten thousand men
He marched them up a hill
And marched them down again
And when you’re up you’re up
And when you’re down you’re down
And when you’re only halfway up
You’re neither up nor down

Green Trees

Green trees around us
Bright stars above
Friends all around us
In a world filled with love
Taps sounding softly
Hearts beating true
As we are saying
Goodnight to you

Grey Squirrel

Grey squirrel, grey squirrel,
Shake your bushy tail
Grey squirrel, grey squirrel,
Shake your bushy tail
Wrinkle up your little nose
Drop a nut between your toes
Grey squirrel, grey squirrel,
Shake your bushy tail

Head And Shoulders Baby

Head and shoulders baby one two three
Head and shoulders baby one two three
Head and shoulders, head and shoulders,  
head and shoulders, baby one two three

Knees and ankles baby one two three
Knees and ankles baby one two three
Knees and ankles, knees and ankles,
knees and ankles baby one two three

Pick the apple baby one two three
Pick the apple baby one two three
Pick the apple, pick the apple,  
pick the apple baby one two three

Scoop the ice cream baby one two three 
Scoop the ice cream baby one two three 
Scoop the ice cream, scoop the ice cream,  
scoop 	the ice cream baby one two three

Around the world baby one two three
Around the world baby one two three
Around the world, around the world,  
around the world baby one two three



    |    9

Head and shoulders, knees and ankles,  
pick the apple, scoop the ice cream,  
around the world baby one two three
Head and shoulders, knees and ankles,  
pick the apple, scoop the ice cream,  
around the world baby one two three
Head and shoulders, knees and ankles,  
pick the apple, scoop the ice cream,  
around the world;
Head and shoulders, knees and ankles,  
pick the apple, scoop the ice cream,  
around the world;
Head and shoulders, knees and ankles,  
pick the apple, scoop the ice cream,  
around the world; baby one two three!

Hermie The Wormie

Well I was sittin’ on the fence post
Chewin’ my bubble gum
(chewing noises)
Playin’ with my yo-yo
Doo-wop doo-wop
And then along came Hermie the Wormy
And he was this big
(show size with fingers)

And I said “Hermie
What happened?”
“I ate my sister.”

Repeat (Hand size gets bigger)
“I ate my brother.”
“I ate my mom.”
“I ate my dad.”

(Size is really small again)
“I burped!”

If I Had A Hammer

If I had a hammer, I’d hammer in the morning
I’d hammer in the evening, all over this land,
I’d hammer out danger, I’d hammer out warning
I’d hammer out the love between my brothers
And my sisters, all over this land

If I had a bell, I’d ring it in the morning
I’d ring it in the evening, all over this land,
I’d ring out danger, I’d ring out warning
I’d ring out the love between my brothers
And my sisters, all over this land

If I had a song, I’d sing it in the morning
I’d sing it in the evening, all over this land,
I’d sing out danger, I’d sing out warning
I’d sing out the love between my brothers
And my sisters, all over this land

Now I’ve got a hammer, and I’ve got a bell
And I’ve got a song to sing all over this land
It’s the hammer of justice, it’s the bell of freedom,
It’s a song about the love between my brothers
And my sisters all over this land

If We Weren’t CMA Counselors

We’re CMA Counselors as happy as can be
If we weren’t CMA counselors, ____ we would be!

	 1.	 Bird watchers
		  a.	Hark a lark, flying through the park SPLAT!
	 2.	 Plumbers
		  a.	Plunge it, flush it, look out below!
	 3.	 Carpenters
		  a.	Two by four, nail it to the floor!
	 4.	 Hippies
		  a.	Love and peace, my hair is full of grease
	 5.	 Farmers
		  a.	Give Bessie give, the baby’s gotta live!
	 6.	 Laundry workers
		  a.	Starchy here, starchy there, starchy in  
		  your underwear!
	 7.	 Firemen
		  a.	Jump lady jump, whoa, splat!
	 8.	 Lifeguards
		  a.	Save yourself man, I’m working on my tan!
		  b.	I’m tan, I’m cool, don’t pee in my pool!
	 9.	 Lawyers
		  a.	Honest. I swear. My client wasn’t there
	 10.	Rangers
		  a.	Get eaten by a bear, see if I care
	 11.	Make your own!



    |    10

I’m A Nut

I’m a nut, big and round,
I lay on the cold cold ground
People come, stomp on me
That is why I’m cracked you see

CHORUS
I’m a nut (clap, clap)
I’m a nut (clap, clap)
I’m a nut, I’m a nut, I’m a nut (clap, clap)

Called myself on the phone
Just to see if I was home
Asked myself on a date
Pick me up at half past eight

Took myself to the picture show
Sat right down in the very first row
Wrapped my arms around my waist
Got so fresh I slapped my face
CHORUS

Coca cola came to town
Mellow yellow shot him down
Dr. pepper fixed him up
Now we all drink seven up

Seven up got the flu
Now we all drink mountain dew
Mountain dew caught it too
Now we don’t know what to do
CHORUS

John Jacob Jingleheimer Scmidt

John Jacob Jingle Heimer Schmidt
His name is my name too
Whenever we go out
The people always shout
John Jacob Jinglehieimer Schmidt
Da da da da da da

Linger

Mmm I wanna linger
Mmm a little longer
Mmm a little longer here with you

Mmm it’s such a perfect night
Mmm it doesn’t seem quite right
Mmm that it should be my last with you

Mmm and come September
Mmm I will remember
Mmm our camping days and friendships true

Mmm and as the years go by
Mmm I’ll think of you and sigh
Mmm this is goodnight and not goodbye

Mmm I wanna linger
Mmm a little longer
Mmm a little longer here with you

Little Canoe

Just a boy and a girl in a little canoe
With the moon shining all around
And when they dipped their paddles in
You couldn’t even hear a sound

So they talked and they talked 
Till the moon grew dim
And he said “You better kiss me
Or get out and swim”

So whatcha gonna do in a little canoe
With the moon shining all a-
Girl paddling all a-
Boy swimming all around

Little Piece Of Tin

I’m a little piece of tin
Nobody knows where I have been
Got four wheels and a running board
Not a chevy and not a ford
Honk honk rattle rattle rattle crash
Beep beep
Honk honk rattle rattle rattle crash
Beep beep
Honk honk!



    |    11

Little Red Wagon

You can’t ride in my little red wagon
The front seats broken and the axle’s dragging
Chugga, chugga, chugga, chugga, chugga
2nd verse, same as the first
Expect a whole lot louder and a whole lot worse!

VERSES
Quiet
Loud
Dragon
Harry Potter

Magic

CHORUS
Magic is the sun that makes
A rainbow out of rain
And Magic keeps the dream alive 
To try and try again
Magic is the love that stays
When good friends have to leave
I do believe in magic, I believe

When I was young 
I thought stars
Were made for wishing on
And every hole deep in a tree
Would hide a leprechaun
Old houses all had secret rooms
If one could find the key
I do believe in magic, I believe
CHORUS

Growing up
The grownups said
Someday I’d wake to find
That magic was a childhood dream
I’d have to leave behind
Like clothes that would no longer fit
Or toys that I’d ignore
I’d not believe in magic anymore
CHORUS

When I grew up
I realized
That much to my surprise
The magic did not fade away
It took a new disguise

A friend, a child, a song, a smile
The courage to stand tall
I do believe in magic after all
CHORUS

I do believe in magic
I will always believe in magic
Love is the greatest magic
I believe

Make New Friends

Make new friends
But keep the old
One is silver and the other’s gold

A circle is round
It has no end
That’s how long I want to be your friend

I have a hand
You have another
Put them together and we have each other

Marshmellow Song

Ohhhhhhh
Oh lay lay
Oh Lay lay tiki tonga
Oh musa musa musa
Oh ah lu way ah lu way ah lu wah

*repeat getting more and more ridiculous  
with movements

Boop!

Moon On The Meadow

Moon on the meadow, bugs in our ears
Smoke in our eyes, wet wood and tears.
On up the meadow, water somewhere,
We were the only ones there.

Wild horses rushing, Dry Lakes, and Peaks,
Finding the love there everyone seeks.
Hiking to rainbows, sunsets and stars,
Just finding out who we are.



    |    12

We will return here one lucky day,
Our hearts will guide us, they know the way.
People in cities don’t understand
Falling in love with the land.

Moon on the meadow, bugs in our ears,
Smoke in our eyes wet wood and tears.
On up the meadow, water somewhere,
With you, my friend, I am there.

Mrs. O’Leary

Late last night while we were all in bed
Mrs. O’Leary put a lantern in the shed
And when the cow kicked it over,  
she winked her eye and said
It’s gonna be a hot time in your town tonight
FIRE FIRE FIRE
Pour on water, pour on water
Save my children, save my children,
Jump lady, jump

*With each repetition, take out the first  
italicized phrase

Muffin Song

Three little muffins in the bakery shop
You know the kind with the honey 
and the nuts on the top
so a girl walked in with a penny to spare
so she grabbed all the muffins 
and she ran out of there!

*repeat down to zero

Oh I Wish

Oh I wish I were a little bar of soap, bar of soap
Oh I wish I were a little bar of soap, bar of soap
I would slippy and I’d slidey
Over everybody’s hiney
Oh I wish I were a little bar of soap, bar of soap

Oh I wish I were a little orange orange,  
	 orange orange
Oh I wish I were a little orange, orange,  
	 orange orange

I would squirty squirty squirty
Over everybody’s shirty
Oh I wish I were a little orange, orange,  
	 orange orange

Oh I wish I were a little green pea, green pea
Oh I wish I were a little green pea, green pea
I would skatey skatey skatey
Over everybody’s platey
Oh I wish I were a little green pea, green pea

Oh I wish I were a little yellow bird, yellow bird
Oh I wish I were a little yellow bird, yellow bird
I would fly up to the steeple
Where I’d poop on all the people
Oh I wish I were a little yellow bird, yellow bird

On My Honor

CHORUS
On my honor I will try
There’s a duty to be done and I say I
There’s a reason here for reason above
My honor is to try, and my duty is to love

People don’t need to know my name
If I’ve done any harm, then I’m to blame
If I’ve helped another then I’ve helped me
If I’ve opened up my eyes to see
CHORUS

I’ve tucked away a song or two
If you’re feeling low, there’s one for you
If you need a friend, then I will come
And there’s many more where I come from
CHORUS

Come with me where the fire burns bright
You can see more clearly by candlelight
But you’ll find more meaning in a campfires glow
Then you’ll ever learn in a year or so
CHORUS

We’ve made a promise to always keep
And to sing softly falls before we sleep
We’ll be girl scouts together and when we’re gone
We’ll still be a trying and a singing this song
CHORUS



    |    13

One Tin Soldier

Listen children to a story that was written  
	 long ago.
Bout a kingdom on a mountain and the valley  
	 folk below.
On the mountain was a treasure buried deep  
	 beneath a stone. 
And the valley people swore they’d have it for  
	 their very own.

CHORUS
Go ahead and hate your neighbor, go ahead and 		
	 cheat a friend. 
Do it in the name of heaven. You can justify it in 		
	 the end.
There won’t be any trumpets blowin’ come the 		
	 judgement day. 
On the bloody morning after. One Tin soldier  
	 rides away.

So the people of the valley sent a message up  
	 the hill.
Asking for the buried treasure tons of gold for	  	
	 which they’d kill.
Came and answer from the kingdom “With our 		
	 brothers we will share. 
All the secrets of our mountain, all the riches  
	 buried there”
CHORUS

Now the valley cried with anger “Mount your  
	 horses, draw your sword.”
And they killed the mountain people, so they  
	 won there just reward.
Now they stood beside the treasure on the  
	 mountain, dark and red. 
Turned the stone and looked beneath it “Peace  
	 On Earth” was all it said.
CHORUS

On The Loose

CHORUS
On the loose to climb a mountain,
On the loose where I am free.
On the loose to live my life,
The way I think my life should be.
For I’ve only got a moment,
And a whole world yet to see,

And I’ll be searching for tomorrow, on the loose.
Have you ever seen the sunrise turn the sky  
	 completely red?
Have you slept beneath the moon and stars  
	 with a pine bough for your head?
Have you sat and talked with friends, though a  
	 word was never said?
Then you’re like me and you’ve been on the loose.
CHORUS

There’s a trail that I’ll be hiking
Just to see where it might go.
Many places yet to visit,
Many people yet to know.
And in following my dreams,
I will live and I will grow,
On a trail that’s out there waiting, on the loose.
CHORUS

So in search of love and laughter,
I’ll be travelling through this land.
Never sure of where I’m going,
For I haven’t any plans.
But in time when you are ready,
Come and join me, take my hand.
And together we’ll find life,
Out on the loose!
CHORUS

On Top Of Spaghetti

On top of spaghetti, all covered with cheese
I lost my poor meatball when somebody sneezed

It rolled off the table and onto the floor
An then my poor meatball rolled out of the door

It rolled in the garden and under a bush
And then my poor meatball was nothing  
	 but mush

The mush was as tasty as tasty could be
And early next summer it grew into a tree

The tree was all covered with beautiful moss
It grew lovely meatballs and tomato sauce

So if you eat spaghetti all covered with cheese
Hold onto your meatball and don’t ever sneeze



    |    14

Once A Girl Scout Went To Camp

Once a Girl Scout went to camp
Went to camp
Went to camp without a lamp
Without a lamp
Saw a spider in her bed
This is what the Girl Scout said
Girl Scout said

Spider, spider go away
Go away
You are not allowed to stay
Allowed to stay
No two bodies in one bed
This is what my counselor said
Counselor said

Once a Boy Scout went to camp
Went to camp
Went to camp without a lamp
Without a lamp
Saw a spider in his bed
This is what the Boy Scout said
Boy Scout said

AHHHHHHHH

Peanut Butter Song

CHORUS
Pea-peanut butter
And jam!
Pea-peanut butter
And jam!

First you take the bread 
And you slice it, you slice it
You slice it, you slice it
You SLICE it, you SLICE it
CHORUS

Then you take the grapes
And you smush them, you smush them
You smush them, you smush them
You SMUSH them, you SMUSH them
CHORUS

Then you take the jam
And you spread it, you spread it
You spread it, you spread it
You SPREAD it, you SPREAD it
CHORUS

Then you take the peanuts
And you crush them, you crush them
You crush them, you crush them
You CRUSH them you CRUSH them
CHORUS

Then you take the peanut butter
And you spread it, you spread it
You spread it, you spread it
You SPREAD it, you SPREAD it
CHORUS

Then you take the sandwich
And you eat it, you eat it
You eat it, you eat it
You EAT it, you EAT it

Penguin Song

Have you ever seen a penguin drinking tea?
Take a look at me a penguin you will see!
Penguins’ attention!
Penguins begin!

Verses:
Right arm
Left arm
Right leg
Left leg
Butt out
Tongue out
Turn around

Penguins dismissed!



    |    15

Percy The Polar Bear

Way up in the land of the ice and snow
Where the temperature drops to 40 below
Who’s the friendliest one we know?
It’s Percy the Pale-faced polar bear

Sleeps all day and then at night
Catch a few fishes by the pale moonlight
Has no worries has no cares
He’s Percy the pale-faced polar bear

Then one day hunter came
Grabbed poor Percy by the snout
Put him in a great big cage
And he howled and he growled
But he couldn’t get out

Now he’s living in the zoo
Funny thing is he likes it too
‘Cause he met his girlfriend there
And she loves
Percy the pale-faced polar bear

Pink Pajamas

I wear my pink pajamas
In the summer when it’s hot
And I wear my wooly woolies
In the winter when it’s not
And sometimes in the springtime
And sometimes in the fall
I jump between the sheets
Wearing NOTHING ON AT ALL!

Glory glory hallelujah
Glory glory what’s it too ya?
Balmy breezes blowin through ya
With nothing on at all!

Pizza Man

Hey, bop diddly bop!
I gotta get back to my block!
With some pizza in my hand,
I wanna be a pizza man!

Pizza man!
I wanna be a pizza man

VERSES:
	 Car keys in my hand
Drive a chevy van
	 Basketball
Michael Jordan
	 Top hat on my head
Abe LinCAN
	 Nunchucks
Jackie Chan
	 Lightsaber
Anakin
	

Prune Song

A baby prune is like his dad
But he’s not wrinkled half as bad
We get wrinkles on our faces
But prunies have them every places
No matter how young a prune may be
They’re always getting wrinkles

Boooooop!

Little seed inside the prune
Is it night or is it noon?
What you doing prune? Stewing? HMMMM?

Pterodactyl

*It is imperative to tell the Pterodactyl story  
BEFORE singing the Pterodactyl song

Oh! Ka lay la! Oh Oh! Ka lay la!
A tiki terra tumba! A tiki terra tumba!
A musa musa musa! A musa musa musa!
Oh aloo way aloo way aloo wah!

Oh my baby! Oh oh! My baby!
A pterodactyl took her! A pterodactyl took her!
I must I must retrieve her! I must I must  
	 retrieve her!
She flew away, she flew far away!



    |    16

Ravioli

Ravioli, I love ravioli
Ravioli, it’s the best for me
Do I have it on my chin?
Yes you have it on your chin!
On my chin? On your chin?
Ohhhhhhh!

Ravioli, I love ravioli
Ravioli, it’s the best for me
(continue down with other body parts)

Rose

Rose, rose, rose
Shall I ever see thee wed?
I will marry at they will, sire
At thy will

Ding, dong, ding dong,
Wedding bells on an April morn
Carve my name on a moss-covered stone
On a moss-covered stone

Peace, peace, peace
Wars will start and wars will cease
Love thy neighbor as thy sister
Peace, peace, peace

Shalom

Shalom my friend
Shalom my friend
Shalom, shalom
We’ll see you again
We’ll see you again
Shalom, shalom

Stan The Lavatory Man

Stan, stan, the lavatory man
Chief inspector of the outhouse can
He issues the tissues the papers and towels
And listens to the rumble of the various bowels

Deep down under the ground
Where all the little poopies go swimming around

Stan, stan, the lavatory man
Is scooping up the poopies in his little tin can

Down the hall and against the wall
There sits stan in his stall
He twiddles his thumbs as he watches time pass
He’s constipated all he’s got it gas
(fart noise)

Sippin’ Cider

The cutest boy I ever saw
Was sippin ci---der through a straw

I asked him if he’d show me how
To sip some ci---der through a straw

He said “of course I’ll show you how
To sip some ci--der through a straw”

First cheek to cheek then jaw to jaw
We sipped some ci---der through a straw

And now and then that straw would slip
And we’d sip ci---der lip to lip

And now I’ve got a mother-in-law
And 49 kids who call me ma

The moral of the story is
Don’t sip ci---der through a straw

DRINK MILK!

Sixties Party

It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
See the surfers on their boards

Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 

It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
See the swimmers in the water

Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 



    |    17

It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie 
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
See the jellyfish on the shore 

Squishy Squishy Squishy Squishy 
Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 

It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie 
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
See the sunbathers on their towels

Ouchie Ouchie Ouchie Ouchie!  
Squishy Squishy Squishy Squishy  
Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 

It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie 
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
See the lifeguards in their chairs 

Flexie Flexie Flexie Flexie!
Ouchie Ouchie Ouchie Ouchie! 
Squishy Squishy Squishy Squishy 
Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 

It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie 
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
See the hula dancers at the party

Hula hula hula hula
Flexie Flexie Flexie Flexie!
Ouchie Ouchie Ouchie Ouchie! 
Squishy Squishy Squishy Squishy 
Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie Swimmie! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 
Da-na-na-na-na-na-na! 

It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie 
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie 
It’s a sixties party from a sixties movie
Party’s over!

Suitors

There are suitors at my door 
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
six or eight or maybe more
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
and my father wants me wed
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
or at least that’s what he said
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 

CHORUS
o-lay-o-la
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
o-lay-o-la
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 

o-lay-o-la
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
o-lay-o-la
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 

And I told him that I would
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
when the rivers run up hill
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
and the fish begin to fly
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
and the day before I die
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
CHORUS

And today’s my wedding day
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
and the rivers run up hill
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
and the fish begin to fly
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
and tomorrow I shall die
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
CHORUS

And my father he was right
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
I’m a mother and a wife
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
I’m as happy as can be
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
in a paradise for three
o-lay-o-la-ki-ah 
CHORUS



    |    18

Tarzan

TARZAN!
Swinging on a rubber band
TARZAN!
Ran into a frying pan

Don’t that hurt?
Now Tarzan has a tan
And I hope it doesn’t peel
Like a banana!

JANE!
Cruisin’ on a jet plan
JANE!
Ran into a weathervane

Don’t that hurt?
Now Jane has a pain
And Tarzan has a tan
And I hope it doesn’t peel
Like a banana!

CHEETAH!
Dancing on a pizza!
CHEETAH!
Burned his little feetza’s!

Don’t that hurt?
Now Cheetah is Velveeta
And Jane has a pain
And Tarzan has a tan
And I hope it doesn’t peel
Like a banana!

SHAMU!
Swimmin’ in the ocean blue
SHAMU!
Ran into a big canoe

Don’t that hurt?
Now Shamu’s feeling blue
And Cheetah is Velveeta
And Jane has a pain
And Tarzan has a tan
And I hope it doesn’t peel
Like a banana!

KING TUT!
Doin’ the Egyptian strut
KING TUT!
Fell into a great bit rut

Don’t that hurt?
Now King Tut’s on his butt
And Shamu’s feeling blue
And Cheetah is Velveeta
And Jane has a pain
And Tarzan has a tan
And I hope it doesn’t peel
Like a banana!
Like a banana!

Taps

Day is done
Gone the sun
From the lakes
From the hills
From the sky
All is well
Safely rest
God is nigh

There Was A Crocodile

There was a crocodile
An orangutan
An eagle flying
And a silver fox
A bunny, a beaver, a great big elephant!
Na na na na na, na na na na na!

*create the movement for each animal, and take 
out one animal starting with the crocodile for each 
repeat. On the last time through after all the animals 
have been replaced with silence, sing really loud!

The Bean Song

My dog Lima likes to roam,
One day Lima left his home.
He came back all nice and clean,
Where oh where has Lima bean?
Lima bean,
Lima bean,
Where oh where has Lima bean?

*repeat verses and ask girls for different kinds  
of beans



    |    19

The Birdie Song

Way up in the sky
The big birdies fly
While down in the nest
The little birds rest

With a wing on the left
And a wing on the right
The little birds sleep
All through the night

SHHHHHH
YOU MIGHT WAKE UP THE BIRDIES!!

The bright sun comes up
The dew falls away
“Good morning good morning”
The little birds say

The Doughnut Song

Well I walked around the corner
And I walked around the block
And I walked right into a doughnut shop

And I picked up a doughnut
Fresh from the grease
And I handed the lady a five-cent piece

Well she looked at the nickel 
And she looked at me
And she said “this nickel
Is no good to me
There’s a hole in the middle
And it goes right through”

I said “there’s a hole in my doughnut too
Thanks for the doughnut, goodbye!”

The Hippopotamous Song

What can make a hippopotamus smile?
What can make her walk for more than a mile?
It’s not a party with paper hats
Or cakes and candies that make her fat
That’s not what hippos do!
What do they do?

CHORUS
They ooze in the gooze without any shoes
They wade in the water till their lips turn blue
That’s what makes a hippopotamus smile

What can make a hippopotamus smile?
What can make her walk for more than a mile?
It’s not a tune on the old violin
Or listening to the whispering wind
That’s not what hippos do!
What do they do?
CHORUS

The Frog Song

Mmm-ah went the little green frog one day
Mmm-ah went the little green frog 
Mmm-ah went the little green frog one day
And his eyes went Mmm-ah Mmm-ah-ah

Honk honk went the big bad truck one day
Splish splash went the little green frog
And his eyes didn’t go mmm-ah anymore
cause he got eaten up by a dog woof woof!

The Princess Pat

The princess pat
Lived in a tree
She sailed across
The seven seas
She sailed across
The channel too
And she took with her
A rick-a-bamboo

CHORUS
A rick-a-bamboo
Now what is that
It’s something made
By the Princess Pat
It’s red and gold
And purple too
That’s why it’s called
A rick-a-bamboo

Now Captain Jack
Had a mighty fine crew
He sailed across



    |    20

The channel too
His ship did sink
And yours will too
If you don’t take
A rick-a-bamboo
CHORUS

Now Princess Pat
Saw Captain Jack
She reeled him in
And brought him back
She saved his life
And his crew too
Do you know how?
With a rick-a-bamboo
CHORUS

Three Chartreuse Buzzards

Three chartreuse buzzards
Three chartreuse buzzards
Three chartreuse buzzards sitting on a dead tree

Oh look, one has flown away
What a shame!
(continue with two, then one, then no buzzards)

(then continue with one two and three returning)

Tinkerbelle

My name is Tinkerbelle
I don’t remember well
I lost my underwear
I don’t remember where
I need my mommy here
To help me pack my gear
My name is Tinkerbelle
I don’t remember well

Tootsie Ta

CHORUS
Tootsie ta, tootsie ta, tootsie ta ta, uh huh!
Tootsie ta, tootsie ta, tootsie ta ta, uh huh!
	 1.	 Thumbs up 
		  CHORUS
	 2.	Thumbs up, Elbows back 
		  CHORUS

	 3.	Thumbs up, Elbows back, Knees together 
		  CHORUS
	 4.	Thumbs up, Elbows back, Knees together, 		
		  Feet apart
		  CHORUS
	 5.	Thumbs up, Elbows back, Knees together, 		
		  Feet apart, Bottoms up CHORUS
	 6.	Thumbs up, Elbows back, Knees together, 		
		  Feet apart, Bottoms up, Head back 
		  CHORUS
	 7.	 Thumbs up, Elbows back, Knees together, 
		  Feet apart, Bottoms up, Head back, Tongue out, 
		  CHORUS

Wadleatcha

Wadleatcha, Wadleatcha
Doodle-e-doo, Doodle-e-doo
Wadleatcha, Wadleatcha
Doodle-e-doo, Doodle-e-doo
Simplest song there ain’t nothing to it
All you gotta do is doodle-e do it
I like the rest but the part I like the best goes
Doodle-e-doodle-e-doo, woo!

We Are The Girl Scouts

We are the girl scouts
Mighty mighty girl scouts

Everywhere we go
People wanna know
Who we are?
So we tell them
(repeat)

We Come From The Mountains

We come from the mountains,
We come from the mountains
Go back to the mountains
And turn the world around
We come from the mountains
Go back to the mountains
And turn the world around

*repeat, replacing mountains with water, fire,  
then stars each time



    |    21

FINAL VERSE

We come from the mountains
We come from the water
Go back to the fire
And turn the world around
We come from the stars
Go back to the stars
And turn the world around

Wishboat Song

Who can sail where there is no wind?
With no oars to be rowing?
Who can sail far away from a friend?
With no tears a flowing?

I can sail where there is no wind,
With no oars to be rowing
But I can’t sail far away from a friend
With no tears a flowing

We’ll send our wishes out o’er the sea
In little boats all a glowing
We’ll make a wish for you and me
With our love a flowing

And as our wishboats drift away
A wish I am making for you
I hope to see you again someday
And may this wish come true.

Wishy Washerwoman

Way down in the jungle where nobody goes
There’s a wishy-washy washerwoman washing  
	 her clothes
She goes “ooh ahh, ooh ahh”

That’s how the washerwoman washes her clothes
Waddali a cha, a coochi coochi coo
Waddali a cha, a coochi coochi coo
Waddali a cha, a coochi coochi coo
That’s how the washerwoman washes her clothes

Yogi Bear

I got a friend that you don’t know
Yogi, Yogi,
I have a friend that you don’t know
Yogi, Yogi Bear

CHORUS
Yogi Yogi Bear
Yogi Yogi Bear
I got a friend that you don’t know
Yogi Yogi Bear

Verses:
Little Friend Boo Boo
Girlfriend Cindy
Enemy Ranger
They all live in Jelly stone

40 Years On An Iceberg

40 years on an iceberg
Over the ocean wide
Nothing to wear but jammies
Nothing to do but slide (wee!)
The air was cold and frosty
The frost began to bite
I had to hug a polar bear
To keep me warm at night!

*repeat by humming the first line, then the  
first two and so on. When you have hummed  
all of the lines, go back to singing all of the  
words as loud as you can!



Title	 Page Number

Alfred The Aligator	 2
Alice The Camel	 2
Alive, Awake, Alert	 2
Austrian 2
Baby Bumblebee	 2
Barges 2
Bear Song	 3
Beaver Song	 4
Black Socks	 4
Boa Constrictor	 4
Boatman 4
Boom Chicka Boom	 4
Brownie Smile Song	 5
Button Factory	 5
Carousal Song	 5
Daises 5
Donkey Song	 5
Duck Rover	 6
Eeny Meeny	 6
Fishy Song	 7
Fred The Moose	 7
Georgie 7
Go Bananas	 7
Goodnight Sweetheart 8
Grand Old Duke Of York	 8
Green Trees 8
Grey Squirrel	 8
Head And Shoulders Baby	 8
Hermie The Wormie	 9
If I Had A Hammer 9
If We Weren’t CMA Counselors	 9
I’m A Nut	 10
John Jacob Jingleheimer Scmidt	 10
Linger 10
Little Canoe	 10
Little Piece Of Tin	 10
Little Red Wagon	 11
Magic 11
Make New Friends 11
Marshmellow Song	 11
Moon On The Meadow 11

Title	 Page Number 

Mrs. O’Leary 12
Muffin Song	 12 
Oh I Wish	 12
On My Honor 12
One Tin Soldier 13
On The Loose 13
On Top Of Spaghetti	 13
Once A Girl Scout Went To Camp	 14
Peanut Butter	 14
Penguin Song	 14
Percy The Polar Bear	 15
Pink Pajamas	 15
Pizza Man	 15
Prune Song	 15
Pterodactyl 15
Ravioli 16
Rose 16
Shalom 16
Stan The Lavatory Man	 16
Sippin’ Cider	 16
Sixties Party	 16
Suitors 17
Tarzan 18
Taps 18
There Was A Crocodile	 18
The Bean Song	 18
The Birdie Song	 19
The Doughnut Song	 19
The Hippopotamous Song	 19
The Frog Song	 19
The Princess Pat	 19
Three Chartreuse Buzzards	 20
Tinkerbelle 20
Tootsie Ta	 20
Wadleatcha 20
We Are The Girl Scouts	 20
We Come From The Mountains	 20
Wishboat Song 21
Wishy Washerwoman	 21
Yogi Bear	 21
40 Years On An Iceberg	 21

Song Index
 

Bold – Campfire Song (CMA)
Italics – Slow Song




